
In the Supreme Court of the United States

CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, ET AL.,

v.

Petitioners,

GLEN BILLING, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
AND BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AND THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
GARY A. ORSECK
DANIEL R. WALFISH
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W. Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.*
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ROBERT H. BORK
6520 Ridge Street
McLean, VA 22101
(703) 288-1174

MARJORIE E. GROSS
*Securities Industry and
Financial Markets Association*
360 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 637-9204

MARIA GHAZAL
Business Roundtable
1717 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-1260

* *Counsel of Record*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The SEC and NASD Pervasively Regulate The IPO Process So As To Balance Competition Against Other Essential Objectives	4
II. The Pervasive Regulation Of The IPO Process Shields These Complaints From Antitrust Attack	11
III. Immunity Is Not Defeated Simply Because The Complaints Contain Allegations Of Conduct In Violation Of The Securities Laws	15
IV. An Affirmance Would Interfere With The Objectives Of Securities Regulation and Damage the Competitiveness of U.S. Markets	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)	2, 18, 19, 20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	2, 17, 18
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	23
<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Invemed Assocs.</i> , No. CAF030014 (NASD Office of Hearing Officers Mar. 3, 2006)	8, 22
<i>Friedman v. Salomon/Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975)	11
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973)	11, 17
<i>In re NASD, Inc.</i> , 19 S.E.C. 424 (1945)	4, 9
<i>In re NASD, Inc.</i> , 9 S.E.C. 38 (1941)	4
<i>Keogh v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006)	28
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	5
<i>Schaefer v. First Nat’l Bank of Lincolnwood</i> , 509 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	21
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	18
<i>U.S. Navigation Co. v. Cunard S.S. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 474 (1932)	16
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	21
<i>United States v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	passim
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	1, 2, 11, 12, 17
 Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:	
15 U.S.C. § 78i	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3	4, 6, 13
15 U.S.C. § 80a-22	13
17 C.F.R. § 229.508	7
17 C.F.R. § 230.461	7
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-2	9
17 C.F.R. § 242.104	9
NASD Rule 2710: Corporate Financing Rule— Underwriting Terms and Arrangements	7
NASD Rule 2740: Selling Concessions, Discounts and Other Allowances	7
National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996 (NSMIA), Pub. L. No. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416, codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 77b(b), 78c(f), 80a-2	4, 28
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737, codified at 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	23, 28
Regulation M, 17 C.F.R. §§ 242.100 – .105 (2005)	10
Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-29, 89 Stat. 97	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
Amendments to Regulation M: Anti-Manipulation Rules Concerning Securities Offerings, SEC Release No. 34-50831, 69 Fed. Reg. 75774 (Dec. 17, 2004)	8, 22, 23
1A PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2006)	16, 17
Paul Atkins, <i>A Serious Threat to Our Capital Markets</i> , WALL. ST. J., June 10, 2006, at A12	27
Certain Short Selling of Securities and Securities Offerings, SEC Release No. 34-10636, 39 Fed. Reg. 7806 (Feb. 11, 1974)	8
COMM. ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION, INTERIM REPORT (Nov. 30, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.capmksreg.org/research.html	26, 27, 28
Commission Guidance Regarding Prohibited Conduct in Connection with IPO Allocations, SEC Release No. 33-8565, 70 Fed. Reg. 19672 (Apr. 13, 2005)	10, 24
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984)	20
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION & U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, ANTITRUST GUIDELINES FOR COLLABORATIONS AMONG COMPETITORS (2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/04/ftcdojguidelines.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934)	4
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Violations in Securities Markets</i> , 28 J. CORP. L. 607 (2003)	5
<i>Institutional Investor Study Report of the SEC</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 92-64, Pt. 5 (1971)	26
Craig Karmin & Aaron Lucchetti, <i>New York Loses Edge in Snagging Foreign Listings</i> , WALL ST. J., Jan. 26, 2006, at C1	28
Letter from Gary L. Goldsholle to Dana Fleischman (Nov. 24, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/yhocak	5, 7
Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule Changes, SEC Release No. 34-50896, 69 Fed. Reg. 77804 (Dec. 28, 2004)	8, 9
Order Approving Proposed Rule Change, SEC Release No. 34-17371, 45 Fed. Reg. 83707 (Dec. 19, 1980)	5
REPORT OF THE SEC CONCERNING THE HOT ISSUES MARKETS (Aug. 1984)	7
Reports on Stabilizing Activities, SEC Release No. 34-9605, 37 Fed. Reg. 10960 (May 24, 1972)	9
S. Rep. No. 73-792 (1934)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
SEC Release No. 33-4358, 1961 WL 61584 (Apr. 24, 1961)	8
SEC, Reports on Stabilizing Activities, 21 Fed. Reg. 501 (Jan. 13, 1956)	9
SECURITIES INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, CAPITAL MARKETS HANDBOOK (John C. Burch, Jr. & Bruce S. Foerster eds., 6th ed. 2007)	9
SECURITIES INDUSTRY FACT BOOK 2002 (2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.sia.com/research/pdf/ 2002Fact_Book.pdf	25
Chester S. Spatt, <i>Financial Regulation: Economic Margins and “Unintended Consequences”</i> (Mar. 17, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/ news/speech/spch031706css.htm#7	6
Statement of the SEC on the Regulation of ‘Pegging, Fixing, and Stabilizing’ of Security Prices, SEC Release No. 34-2446, 11 Fed. Reg. 10971 (Mar. 18, 1940)	9
Michelle Tsai & Lynn Cowan, <i>Chinese IPOs Stick Close to Home</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 20, 2006, at C4	28
